

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)
)
ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.) Docket No. 50-247-LA
)
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating, Unit 2))

NRC STAFF'S ANSWER TO THE STATE OF NEW YORK'S APPEAL
FROM THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD'S DENIAL OF ITS
PETITION TO INTERVENE AND REQUEST FOR HEARING (LBP-15-26)

Sherwin E. Turk
Anita Ghosh
Counsel for NRC Staff

November 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
DISCUSSION.....	4
I. Applicable Legal Standards Governing Intervention.....	4
A. Standing Requirements.....	4
B. Contention Admissibility Standards.....	4
II. Regulatory Overview: Integrated Leak Rate Testing	8
III. The Board Correctly Held that New York’s Contentions Are Inadmissible.....	11
A. Contention NYS-1 is Inadmissible	12
1. Plant-Specific Events and Inspection Results.....	13
2. Trend in ILRT Results	18
3. Entergy’s Risk Assessment.....	20
B. Contention NYS-2 is Inadmissible	23
1. Legal Standards	23
2. Contention NYS-2 Impermissibly Challenged the NRC Staff’s NSHC Determination.....	24
3. The Board Properly Rejected New York’s Late-Filed “Special Circumstances” Argument.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

U.S. Supreme Court

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....23

U.S. Courts of Appeals

Brodsky v. NRC, 704 F.3d 113 (2nd Cir. 2013).....26

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

Amergen Energy Co., L.L.C. (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
CLI-06-24, 64 NRC 111 (2006).....6

Arizona Public Service Co. (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station,
Units 1, 2 & 3), CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991).....6

Carolina Power & Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant),
CLI-01-07, 53 NRC 113 (2001).....25

Commonwealth Edison Co. (Dresden Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1),
CLI-81-25, 14 NRC 616 (1981).....7

Crow Butte Res., Inc. (North Trend Expansion Project),
CLI-09-12, 69 NRC 535 (2009).....6, 28

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 & 3),
CLI-01-24, 54 NRC 349 (2001), *petition for reconsideration denied*,
CLI-02-01, 55 NRC 1 (2002).....5

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Unit 3),
CLI-09-5, 69 NRC 115 (2009).....7

DTE Electric Co. (Fermi Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2), CLI 15-18,
82 NRC __, __ (Sept. 8, 2015) (slip op.)27

Duke Energy Corp. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2),
CLI-05-14, 61 NRC 359 (2005).....25

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.
(Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-15, 71 NRC 479 (2010).....28

<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. & Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-3, 75 NRC 132 (2012)	6, 29
<i>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</i> (Early Site Permit for Clinton ESP Site), CLI-05-29, 62 NRC 801 (2005)	6
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-15-23, 82 NRC ___ (Nov. 09, 2015) (slip op.)	28
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-15-20, 82 NRC ___ (Oct. 1, 2015) (slip op.)	11
<i>Fansteel, Inc.</i> (Muskogee, Oklahoma Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003)	6
<i>Louisiana Energy Servs., L.P.</i> (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-04-35, 60 NRC 619 (2004)	27
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-5, 75 NRC 301 (2012)	6, 14, 28
<i>Northern States Power Co.</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI 10-27, 72 NRC 481 (2010)	7
<i>Nuclear Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-06-17, 63 NRC 727 (2006)	27
<i>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C.</i> (Independent Irradiated fuel Storage Installation), CLI-99-10, 49 NRC 318 (1999)	5
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), CLI-10-5, 70 NRC 90 (2010)	28
<i>Southern Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 3 and 4), CLI-11-8, 74 NRC 214 (2011)	6, 29
<i>U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> (High-Level Waste Repository), CLI-02-14, 69 NRC 580 (2009)	27
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (American Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006)	6
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. & AmerGen Vermont, LLC</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-00-20, 52 NRC 151 (2000)	8
<u>Atomic Safety and Licensing Appeal Board:</u>	
<i>Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> (Trojan Nuclear Plant), ALAB-534, 9 NRC 287 (1979)	7
<i>Public Serv. Co. of Indiana, Inc.</i> (Marble Hill Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-316, 3 NRC 167 (1976)	7

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc. (Millstone Nuclear Power Station Unit 3),
LBP-08-9, 67 NRC 421 (2008), *aff'd*, CLI-08-17, 68 NRC 231 (2008).....7

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point, Units 2 and 3),
LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008).....7

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc., (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Station Unit 2),
